NATI ONAL rarrrean ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Nunber 24633

TH RD DI VI SI ON Docket Number MW 24751
Paul C. Carter, Referee
(Brot herhood of Mintenance of Wy Employes

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (
(M ssouri - Kansas- Texas Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM  Caim of the System Cormttee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The dism ssal of Machine Qperator |I. W Brooks for "failure to
follow instructions" on wmyl5, 1981 was without just and sufficient cause and
whol |y disproportionate to the charge |eveled against him (System File 400-125).

(2) Machine Qperator |. W Brooks shall be reinstated with seniority
and all other rights uninpaired and he shall be conpensated for all wage |oss
suffered.

OPINION OF BOARD: Prior to the occurrence giving rise to the dispute herein,

the dainmant was enployed by the Carrier as a machine operator,
with a seniority date of May 20, 1978, working under the jurisdiction of Extra
Gang Foreman S. Abernathy and Roadnaster D. J. Bell.

The controversy arose as a result of Cainmant's failure to receive his
paycheck when he expected it, his attenpt to [ocate the check; and his alleged
failure to follow instructions of the Roadnmaster on the afternoon of wyl5,
1981, when he absented hinmself from duty from approximtely 2:00 P.M to 3:00
P.M, and 3:30 P.M to 5:00 P.M, at Mle Post 1031, san Antonio, Texas.

On May 22, 1981, dainmant was charged:

"Please arrange to report to the MK T. Division
Engineer's O fice, 3700 katy Lane, \Waco, Texas, at
10:00 A'M, Tuesday, June 2, 1981, for a formal hearing
to develop the facts and determ ne your responsibility,
if any, in connection with your failure to follow instruc-
tions the afternoon of May 15, 1981 when you were absent
fromduty from approximately 2:00 P.M to 3:00 P.M and
3:30 P.M to 5:00 P.M, at MP 1031 pole 3 to 5,
San Antonio, Texas.

In this formal hearing, you will be charged with
violation of Rules 7 and M parts quoted, of the MK-T
Lines 'Rules for the Miintenance of Way and Structures,'
effective January 1, 1981, which read as follows:

Rule J. (Part reading) 'Enployees nust
not be . . . 3. Insubordinate . . . 6.
Quarrel some . ..°
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"rule M (Part reading) 'Enployees nust
report at the appointed tine, devote them
selves exclusively to their duties

must not absent thenselves, nor exchange
duties with or substitute others in

their place without proper authority ...’

Pl ease be present at the above nentioned time and
place. You may have representation and any such witnesses
you may desire to appear in your behalf.”

The hearing was postponed and conducted on June 23, 1981. A transcript
of the hearing has been made a part of the record. A review shows that the hearing
was conducted in a fair and inpartial manner and that none of Caimant's substantive
procedural rights was violated. Caimant was notified of his dismssal on June
30, 1981.

In the hearing substantial evidence was introduced to support the charge
against Caimnt. Severe discipline was warranted; however, permanent dism ssa
was excessive. W can readily understand Claimant's anxiety about his paycheck
The tine that camathas been out of the service should constitute sufficient
discipline. W wll award that he be restored to service with seniority and
other rights uninpaired, but wthout any conpensation for time lost while out of
the service

FINDINGS:  The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record

and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are respectively
Carrier and Employe W thin the neaning of the Railway Labor Act, as approved June
21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the a
di spute involved herein; and

That the discipline was excessive.
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O aim sustained in accordance with the Cplnloﬁ\(

NATI ONAL RAl L ROAD haiﬁs‘mﬁngﬁ?

By Order of Third" Divisidn

ATTEST: v
Nanc{ Dever - Executive Secretary

Dat ed atchicago, |llinois this 30th day of January, 1984




